receivables, payables and on cash flows generated from anticipated transactions denominated in foreign currencies.

As at 31st December 2011, the foreign currency forward contracts which have been entered by the Group for its trade
receivables are as follows:-

Amount in Average Contract
2011 2010  2011  2010

RM’000 RM’000  Rate  Rate
Trade receivables

United States Dollar  3,229  2,657  3.17  3.12
Singapore Dollar  858  120  2.43  2.38

These contracts mature within 3 to 6 (2010: 3 to 6) months from the statement of financial position date.

Exposure to foreign currency risk

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency (a currency which is other than the currency of the Group entities) risk,
based on carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting period is disclosed in Note 10,13, 20, 21 and 29.

Notes To The
Financial Statements (continued)

31st December 2011

95Euro Holdings Berhad (646559-T) annual report 2011

34.	FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies as at the
end of the reporting period with all other variables held constant:-

Increase/ Increase/
(Decrease) (Decrease)

in the Group’s in the Group’s
results results
2011 2010

RM’000 RM’000
Effects on profit/(loss) before taxation

USD:-
 - strengthened by 14% (2010: 10%)  11  55
 - weakened by 14% (2010: 10%)  (11)  (55)

SGD:-
 - strengthened by 2% (2010: 5%)  16  118
 - weakened by 2% (2010: 5%)  (16)  (118)

Euro:-
 - strengthened by 15% (2010: 25%)  39  37
 - weakened by 15% (2010: 25%)  (39)  (37)

b.	 Interest Rate Risk

The Group’s borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair values due to changes in interest rates.

Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the risk

The Group’s policy is to borrow principally on the fixed rate basis but to retain a proportion of floating rate debt. The
objectives for the mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings are set to reduce the impact of an upward change
in interest rates while enabling benefits to be enjoyed if interest rates fall.

Notes To The
Financial Statements (continued)

31st December 2011